RELEASE OF ALL CLAIMS

As a lawful consideration for being permitted by Holy Cross High School to participate in an out-ofschool activity, I/WE the undersigned, hereby agree that I, my family, heirs, distributees, guardians, legal representatives and assigns:

- 1. Will not make a claim against, sue, attach the property of, or prosecute <u>Holy Cross High</u> <u>School</u> or any of its employees, agents, or instructors, (hereafter <u>HCHS</u>) or any injury or damage that may occur during my voluntary participation in such activity, even through liability may arise out of the negligence or carelessness on the Holy Cross High School or entities mentioned above.
- 2. Will save and hold harmless <u>HCHS</u> from any claims by me, or my family, heirs, guardians, legal representatives or assigns arising out of my voluntary participation in such activity regardless whether <u>HCHS</u> was negligent or careless.

I/We/(Guardian/Parent and Student) recognize and acknowledge there are inherent risks in International travel and I/We hereby personally assume all risks of loss, damage or injury that he may sustain in connection therewith, whether those risks are foreseen or unforeseen, and whether by negligence or not.

I/WE hereby sanction, grant permission to the <u>Holy Cross High School</u> representative to authorize, by his or her signature, whatever medical or surgical treatment may be considered necessary or advisable by the physician or nurse in attendance in the event of an accident or medical emergency. My medical coverage will be applied for payment for any such treatment and if I/WE have no medical coverage or have insufficient coverage I/WE will be solely responsible for payment.

I/WE further release all <u>Holy Cross High School's</u> agents and employees from any claim whatsoever on account of first aid, treatment or services rendered her/him during participation in such activity.

This release contains the entire agreement between the parties hereto and the terms of this release are contractual and not a mere recital.

I/WE ARE AWARE THAT THIS IS A RELEASE OF LIABILITY AND A CONTRACT BETWEEN MYSELF AND HOLY CROSS HIGH SCHOOL. ITS AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES, AND I/WE VOLUNTARILY SIGN THIS WAIVER AND RELEASE.